

No. 17-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCURY CASUALTY CO., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVE JONES, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
CONSUMER WATCHDOG, INC.**

HARVEY ROSENFELD
PAMELA PRESSLEY
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
2701 Ocean Park Boulevard
Suite 112
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 392-0522

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent Consumer Watchdog, Inc.

January 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
1. Proposition 103, <i>Calfarm</i> , and <i>20th Century</i>	4
2. This Litigation	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The lower court’s opinion applies settled principles of this Court’s jurisprudence to the facts of this case	12
II. There is no conflict among federal appellate and state supreme courts on the question presented	18
A. Mercury’s federal citations evince no conflict.	19
B. State supreme courts are not in conflict.	23
III. Mercury did not present its current arguments to the California Supreme Court	28
IV. Mercury’s assertions that this case merits review are insubstantial	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1153 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995)	5
<i>Anthem Health Plans of Me., Inc.</i> <i>v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 40 A.3d 380 (Me. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 771 P.2d 1247 (1989)	5, 12, 22, 29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	32
<i>Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 45 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	7, 16, 17, 28
<i>Fitchburg Gas & Elec. Light Co.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Pub. Utils.</i> , 7 N.E.3d 1045 (Mass. 2014)	23, 24
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	15
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	33
<i>Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	22

<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	29
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	28
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Utils.</i> , 466 U.S. 947 (1984)	28
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kan. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 720 P.2d 1063 (Kan. 1986), <i>dism'd</i> , 481 U.S. 1044 (1987)	27, 28, 32
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Calif.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 502 A.2d 130 (Pa. 1985), <i>dism'd sub nom.</i> <i>Metro. Ed. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 1137 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 579 N.W.2d 510 (Neb. 1998)	26
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 1 P.3d 383 (N.M. 2000)	27
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 590 A.2d 191 (N.J. 1991)	25, 26

<i>Stewart v. Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994).....	26
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	15, 16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.05(a).....	5
10 CCR §§ 2641.1–2644.27	5
10 CCR § 2644.2.....	5
10 CCR § 2644.3.....	5
10 CCR § 2646.4(c).....	6
10 CCR § 2644.10.....	6
10 CCR § 2644.15(a)	6
10 CCR § 2644.16(a)	6
10 CCR § 2644.27(f)(1)–(9)	9
10 CCR § 2644.27(f)(9).....	9
S. Ct. R. 10	3, 18

Other:

Cal. Dept. of Ins., Report of Examination of the Mercury Casualty Company as of December 31, 2013, https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0250-insurers/0300-insurers/0400-reports-examination/ upload/MercuryCasualtyCo13.pdf	31,32
